

129家世界500強企業落戶河南

肉製品大省，湧現出一大批龍頭企業，國內外著名企業紛紛進駐，農產品出口遍及137個國家和地區，正從「國人糧倉」邁向「國人廚房」、豐富著「世人餐桌」。

打好產業結構優化升級牌，堅持發展先進製造業和壯大現代服務業並舉、培育戰略性新興產業和改造提升傳統產業並行。打好創新驅動發展牌，以鄭洛新國家自主創新示範區建設為龍頭，加強創新能力開放合作。打好基礎能力建設牌，率先實現米字形高鐵網實質性落地，全國重要的綜合交通樞紐、通信樞紐、能源基地地位不斷鞏固。打好新型城鎮化牌，中原城市群成為國家重點發展的城市群，鄭州躋身國家中心城市行列，百城建設提質工程和文明城市創建深入推進，在全國11個文明城市中居第4位。

內陸開放高地建設先行者

「無中生有」打造「四條絲綢之路」，朝着「買全球、賣全球」目標邁進。全球跨境電子商務大會永久落戶鄭州，首創「1210」監管服務模式，河南E貿易輻射190多個國家和地區，成為全球網購商品集疏分撥中心。129家世界500強企業在這裏落戶。如今的河南，「朋友圈」遍布五洲四海，產業鏈、價值鏈、供應鏈「鏈」接全球，實現由主要輸出勞務、糧食，到貢獻河南製造、河南創造，正由對外開放的跟隨者變成內陸開放高地建設的先行者。

582.4萬農村貧困人口脫貧

2014年以來河南39個貧困縣脫貧摘帽，8315個貧困村退出，582.4萬農村貧困人口脫貧，貧困發生率下降到1.21%。學前教育三年毛入學率、義務教育鞏固率、高中階段教育毛入學率均高於全國平均水平，職業教育總體規模和校均規模均居全國首位。

全球吉商大會長春開幕

【香港商報訊】25日，以「弘揚吉商精神 助力吉林振興」為主題的第四屆全球吉商大會在長春開幕。吉林省委書記巴音朝魯、全國工商聯副主席魯勇出席並致辭，省委副書記、省長景俊海主持，省政協主席江澤林出席。來自全球各地的數百位吉商代表與會，共謀吉林振興。



第四屆全球吉商大會在長春開幕

記兩次到吉林視察，並作出「走出一條振興發展新路」的重要指示，為新時代吉林振興指明了方向、提供了遵循。今天，來自世界各地的吉商代表齊聚一堂，共商攜手之策、共議振興之措。全國工商聯將一如既往地全力支持吉林，共同營造良好的法治環境和營商環境，共同促進民營企業紓困解難和邁向高質量發展。

相比晉商、浙商、徽商等千年商幫，吉商是一個年輕的群體。2016年7月，吉林省工商聯發起成立吉商聯合會，旨在通過這一平台促進吉商之間合作，助力吉林老工業基地振興。據吉商聯合會主席張思民介紹，目前，全球吉商組織已經發展到81個，遍及國內外，吉商人數超180萬人，吉商近三年回鄉投資額逾

2500億元人民幣，已成為推動吉林振興發展的重要力量之一。三年來，吉商聯合會一直在探索吉商回歸新路徑，在「政府引吉商」的基礎上，開展了「吉商引吉商」「吉商引政府」等新模式，促進了廣大吉商回鄉投資形成新高潮。

開幕式上，地方商會聯盟代表秦商總會會長、香港「一帶一路」總商會會長鄭翔玲，吉商聯合會主席張思民、知名企業家代表郭為、優秀吉商代表曹和平、優秀商會代表葛堅先後發言；吉商聯合會與東北振興金融合作機制秘書處簽署戰略協議，與吉林省深度貧困縣汪清和通榆縣政府簽署產業脫貧攻堅協議。會議還舉行了吉林省大健康產業聯盟揭牌儀式、「吉商榮耀」表彰頒獎儀式。 王丹

北京世園會 迎來甘肅日

【香港商報訊】記者張麗娟報道：2019年中國北京世界園藝博覽會25日迎來「甘肅省日」，活動以「交響絲路，如意甘肅」為主題，以文化搭台、經貿唱戲的形式，向世界推薦甘肅特色農林產業、文化藝術元素和生態旅遊資源。

為期3天的活動包括「甘肅日」活動開幕儀式、商貿活動、巡迴巡館，以及甘肅臨夏、張掖、甘南3市州優勢產業、投資環境和文化旅遊專場推薦，文化藝術表演，地方特色產品展銷和旅遊攝影展。

佔地2000平方米的甘肅園，通過藝術手段再現反彈琵琶、莫高窟等敦煌文化符號，吸引了大批參觀者「打卡」留影。園內還通過精心布置航天園藝，紫斑牡丹、大麗花等甘肅特有的園藝精華，讓進入園中的遊客可以對甘肅的歷史文化有更深刻的認識，展示魅力多彩的新甘肅。



世園會甘肅園展現敦煌元素

青島啤酒節嶗山會場迎客92萬

【香港商報訊】記者齊薇然 通訊員王興、孫驥報道：為期31天的第29屆青島國際啤酒節嶗山會場於25日閉幕。本屆啤酒節共有來自十多個國家的200餘種啤酒品牌參展，累計接待市民和遊客92萬人次，啤酒消費總量1100噸。

據悉，本屆啤酒節首次實現免費參觀，嶗山會場首周參加人數就高達10萬人。此外，啤酒節以嶗山區創建首批國家全域旅游示範區為契機，充分整合城區、景區、餐飲、商貿、會展、文化等休閒資源，以啤酒城為圓心輻射嶗山主城區，將啤酒節舉辦成為全時全

域節慶，將嶗山中心城區打造成為特色鮮明的「國際啤酒主題區」，構建起「城節一體、深度融合、互動共贏」的全域旅遊體系。

「在謀劃啤酒節時，我們想到了與城區景觀相融合，決定放棄原先的啤酒大篷，變成開放式、互動式的品酒模式，讓大家可以任在花園裏品酒休息。」青島市嶗山區委常委、宣傳部長王海先後擔任過第25屆、26屆、29屆青島國際啤酒節總指揮，他介紹稱，最後嶗山區選定了「啤酒花園」，是對青島國際時尚城建設的積極響應，其形象則相融於「花海嶗山」的城區

整體風貌，更是與嶗山主城區的時尚業態、消費升級趨勢高度吻合。

「花海嶗山」高品質城區與花園酒城全面融合，分佈於嶗山中心城區的40餘處亮化樓體，每晚打出祝賀啤酒節開幕的巨型字幅，成為嶗山會場的網紅打卡夜景。本屆啤酒節適度延長了夜間經營時間，全力打造青島「夜經濟」的節慶標杆。並在啤酒節期間，先後舉辦山音海樂、國際吉他藝術節、「一帶一路」國家進口商品展、青少年國際街舞邀請賽、石老人音樂季、夏夜沙灘公益市集、「星光達人秀」等文藝和商貿活動。

協合生物布局防城港醫學開放試驗區



【香港商報訊】協合生物戰略布局中國國際醫學開放試驗區新聞發布會近日在瀋陽舉行。協合生物集團與上海賽服投資管理有限公司就加大協合超抗原領域的研究簽署合作協議；與北京華康同邦科技有限公司

簽署納米機器人攜帶超抗原微波導入免疫療法的研究應用合作協議；與茂源祥泰（北京）投資發展有限公司簽署非洲大陸建廠共抗愛滋的合作協議；與香港中文大學生命科學研究院簽署了合作研發的相關協議。

據了解，協合超抗原是一類來源複雜的蛋白質，對人體T細胞能夠產生強大的激活能力，這種激活能力是普通抗原的2千到5萬倍。在上世紀90年代初期，協合生物集團在國際上第一個將超抗原產品推向臨床的企業，引起了國際醫學界的高度關注，該企業31年來打造了一個堅實的技術平台和研發平台，

該平台已衍生出多款涵蓋預防和治療各類疾病的超抗原高科技生物產品，得到了國家相關部委的高度重視，並相繼入選國家「十一五」和「十二五」重大專項課題，得到國家資金的大力支持。協合超抗原的生物菌種在連續4次太空育種之後，歷經數年深入研究，該產品在太空醫學領域已經取得一定成效。

本次合作簽約，將拓寬協合超抗原在國際上的研究和應用，合作機構將以建設防城港國際醫學開放試驗區為契機，依託協合生物在免疫醫學研究方面的實力、經驗及臨床成果，調整產業布局，重點在腫瘤免疫治療、愛滋病防治、骨病及骨質疏鬆預防和其他重大疾病免疫治療等方面戰略合作，促進成果轉化；推動生物產業及免疫治療技術的進一步發展。 黃坤華 陳白楊

Stock Code: 000020 200020 Public Notice No.: 2019-21
Short Form of the Stock: SHEN HUAFA-A, SHEN HUAFA-B

Shenzhen Zhongheng Huafa Co., Ltd. Summary of Semi-Annual Report 2019

I. Important Notice
The summary is abstract from full-text of annual report, for more details of operating results, financial condition and future development plan of the Company; investors should find in the full-text of semi-annual report that published on media appointed by CSRC.
Objection statement of directors, supervisors and senior executives

Name	Position	Content and reason

Statement
Other directors attending the Meeting for semi-annual report deliberation except for the following

Name of director absent	Title for absent director	Reasons for absent	Attorney
Gao Jianbai	director	personal reason	Li Zhongqiu
Xu Jinwen	independent director	personal reason	Zhang Zhaoguo

Prompt of non-standard audit opinion
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
Profit distribution pre-plan of common stock or capitalizing of common reserves pre-plan deliberated by the Board in the reporting period
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
The Company has no plan of cash dividends carried out, bonus issued and capitalizing of common reserves either.
Profit distribution pre-plan of preferred stock deliberated and approved by the Board in the reporting period
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
II. Basic information of the company
1. Company profile

Short form of the stock	Shen Huafa A, Shen Huafa B	Stock code	000020, 200020
Stock exchange for listing	Shenzhen Stock Exchange		
Person/Way to contact	Secretary of the Board		
Name	Yang Bin	Rep. of security affairs	Niu Zhuo
Office add.	33/F, No. 2 Building of Dachong Business Center, Nanshan District, Shenzhen		
Tel.	0755-86360201		
E-mail	hwafainvestor@126.com.cn		

2. Main accounting data and financial indexes
Whether it has retroactive adjustment or re-statement on previous accounting data or not
□ Yes √ No

	Current period	Same period last year	Changes over last year (+, -)
Operating income (RMB)	339,190,174.05	340,984,843.24	-0.53%
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed company (RMB)	2,580,411.13	2,793,133.60	-7.62%

Net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed company after deducting non-recurring gains and losses (RMB)	2,197,912.06	2,053,467.02	7.03%
Net cash flow arising from operating activities (RMB)	45,194,220.56	-26,671,325.63	
Basic earnings per share (RMB/Share)	0.0091	0.0099	-8.08%
Diluted earnings per share (RMB/Share)	0.0091	0.0099	-8.08%
Weighted-average ROE	0.79%	0.87%	-0.08%
	Period-end	Period-end of last year	Changes over period-end of last year (+, -)
Total assets (RMB)	623,980,175.29	617,090,153.46	1.12%
Net assets attributable to shareholder of listed company (RMB)	326,548,411.87	323,968,000.74	0.80%

3. Amount of shareholders of the Company and particulars about shares holding

Total common stock shareholders in reporting period-end	23,417
Total preference shareholders with voting rights recovered at end of reporting period (if applicable)	0

Shares held by top ten shareholders

Full name of Shareholders	Nature of shareholder	Proportion of shares held	Number of shares held	Amount of restricted shares held	Number of share pledged/frozen	
					State of share pledged	Amount
Wuhan Zhongheng Group	Domestic non-state-owned legal person	42.13%	119,289,894	0	119,289,894	
SEG (HONG KONG) CO., LTD.	Overseas legal person	5.85%	16,569,560	0	0	
GOOD HOPE CORNER INVESTMENTS LTD	Overseas legal person	4.49%	12,700,000	0	0	
Changjing Securities Brokerage (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd.	Overseas legal person	1.89%	5,355,249	0	0	
Guoyuan Securities Brokerage (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd.	Overseas legal person	1.36%	3,845,117	0	0	
Li Zhongqiu	Overseas nature person	1.00%	2,830,000	0	0	
Zhong Jiaohao	Domestic nature person	0.45%	1,277,494	0	0	

Li Senzhuang	Domestic nature person	0.35%	986,550	0	0
LI SHERYN ZHAN MING	Overseas nature person	0.35%	980,100	0	0
Han Yaming	Domestic nature person	0.30%	864,200	0	0

Explanation on associated relationship among the aforesaid shareholders
Among the top ten shareholders, Wuhan Zhongheng Group neither bears associated relationship with other shareholders, nor belongs to the associated actor that are prescribed in Measures for the Administration of Disclosure of Shareholder Equity Changes of Listed Companies. The Company neither knew whether there exists associated relationship among the other tradable shareholders, nor they belong to consistent actors that are prescribed in Measures for the Administration of Disclosure of Shareholder Equity Changes of Listed Companies.

Explanation on shareholders involving margin business (if applicable)
Among the top ten shareholders, Zhong Jiaohao holds 1,277,494 shares of the Company, of which, 743,494 shares held by normal account, and 534,000 shares held through credit security account

4. Change of controlling shareholder or actual controller
Changes of controlling shareholders in reporting period
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
The Company had no changes of controlling shareholders in reporting period
Changes of actual controller in reporting period
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
No changes of actual controllers for the Company in reporting period.

5. Total preferred stock shareholders of the Company and shares held by top ten shareholders with preferred stock held
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
The Company had no shareholders with preferred stock held in the reporting.

6. Corporate bond
Whether the Company has a corporation bonds that issuance publicly and listed on stock exchange and without due on the date when semi-annual report approved for released or fail to cash in full on due:
No

III. Discussion and analysis of business
1. Introduction of operation in the reporting period
Whether the company needs to comply with the disclosure requirements of the particular industry
No
After years of development, the company has gradually formed two main businesses in industry and property management. Among them, the industrial business mainly includes injection molding, POLYLON (light-weight packaging materials), and complete machine production and sales of liquid crystal display, property management business is mainly the lease of its own property.
In the first half of 2019, the company achieved operation revenue of 339.19 million yuan, with a y-o-y declined of 0.53%; operating profit of 295 million yuan, with a y-o-y growth of 16.15%; net profit of 2.58 million yuan, with a y-o-y declined of 7.62%; operation revenue from industry production has 318.76 million yuan in the first half of the year, with a y-o-y declined of 1.43%, operating profit of 1.69 million yuan, with a y-o-y declined of 68.15%; net profit of 1.6358 million yuan, with a y-o-y declined of 68.24%; the revenue earns from property leasing in first half year comes to 18.91

簡訊

長春舉辦中土馬文化交流節

24日，吉林省2019中土馬文化交流節在長春長影世紀城開幕。本次活動是第十二屆中國-東北亞博覽會框架下的一項重要人文活動。

在中土兩國政府的支持下，土庫曼斯坦國家馬術團攜13匹汗血寶馬首次走進中國地方省份，開創了中土地方馬文化合作的先河。本次活動將持續3個月，主要包括馬術表演、馬文化展覽展示等內容。 于瑩

貴州設香港(獨山)合作園區

日前，從貴州省商務廳獲悉，貴州省政府同意設立貴州香港(獨山)合作園區，並享受省級國際合作園區的政策。

批覆明確，貴州香港(獨山)合作園區聚焦香港物流、金融、現代服務、旅遊、創新科技、檢測認證、醫療服務、文化創意、環境保護、教育服務等優勢產業，結合實際培育戰略性新興產業，推進合作園區差異化、特色化發展；深化體制機制改革創新，在國際資本、人才、機構、服務等領域開展便利進出方面的先行先試，建立健全與香港有關機構戰略性合作機制，暢通交流合作渠道，搭建經貿合作平台；全面吸收香港的先進技術、管理、人才、理念等，着力打造貴州吸收港資的重要載體和前沿陣地，在積極參與國際產業鏈分工、吸引外商投資企業集聚、服務外商投資企業發展等方面探索示範。 許入介

Contents and Causes of Accounting Policy Change	Approval procedure	Note
The Ministry of Finance issued the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprise No. 22- Recognition and Measurement of Financial Instruments, Accounting Standards for Business Enterprise No. 23- Transfer of Financial Assets, Accounting Standards for Business Enterprise No. 24- Hedge Accounting and Accounting Standards for Business Enterprise No. 37- Presentation of Financial Instruments after revised in 2017 (7) (these four items are collectively referred to as the new financial instrument standards). The Company implemented the above mentioned new standards after revision since 1 st January 2019, and relevant content with accounting policy concerned are being adjusted.		Change of the accounting policy has deliberated and approved by the 11 th session of 9 th BOD
In April 2019, the Ministry of Finance issued the Notice on Revision and Issuance of 2019 Financial Statement Format for General Corporate (Cai Kuai [2019] No.6) (hereinafter referred to as Financial Statement Format), in terms of the financial statement of the company, the annual financial statement and later period's financial statement are required to preparing in line with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprise and Financial Statement Format.		Change of the accounting policy has deliberated and approved by the 11 th session of 9 th BOD

The Company will implement the relevant regulation of Cai Kuai (2019) No.6 issued by Ministry of Finance, relevant financial statements are being adjusted. Items and amount has major influence on 31st December 2018 in balance sheet are as:

Item	Consolidated Balance Sheet	
	Before the adjustment	After the adjustment
Notes Receivable and Accounts Receivable	185,983,351.22	
Notes Receivable		69,185,516.71
Accounts Receivable		116,797,834.51
Notes Payable and Accounts Payable	88,617,663.09	
Notes Payable		27,642,356.66
Accounts Payable		60,975,306.43

(2) Particulars about retroactive restatement on major correction for accounting errors in reporting period
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
The company had no particulars about retroactive restatement on major correction for accounting errors in the reporting period.
(3) Particulars about the change of consolidation range compared with the accounting period of last year
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
The Company's consolidation range has no changes in the period.